

No. 23-742

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MILAN KISER AND DIANA KISER,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CHRIS LANGER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins

*Counsel of Record*

Daniel B. Winslow, President

New England Legal Foundation

333 Washington Street, Suite 850

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 695-3660

brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

February 1, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER A TESTER UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT HAS ARTICLE III STANDING..... 4

A. This Case Is A Strong Vehicle For Deciding The Issue, Because The District Court Made The Unassailable Evidentiary Finding That The Respondent’s Sole Motivation Was To Visit The Petitioners’ Property As A Tester, And The Ninth Circuit Held That, As A Tester, The Respondent Had Article III Standing..... 4

B. An ADA Tester Cannot Establish A Concrete Injury Required Under Article III Because He Is Not Personally Harmed By Any Unlawful Structural Barriers To Entry At The Place Of Public Accommodation That He Observes For Potential ADA Violations. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1, 144 S. Ct. 18 (2023) .....	2, 4, 11, 13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	8
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017) .....	10
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 12
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	3, 9, 11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	9, 10, 12, 13

*United States v. Hansen*, 599 U.S. 762 (2023) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* ..... 2, 5

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iv) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(1)(B)(i) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 ..... 13

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 ..... 2-5, 7-12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) ..... 6
